RESOLUTION NO. 20230808-012

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS TO ADOPT A PROPOSED TAX RATE AND SET THE DATE FOR THE PUBLIC HEARINGS TO ALLOW PUBLIC COMMENT ON THE PROPOSED 2023-24 BUDGET AND THE PROPOSED TAX RATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Angleton, Texas desires to adopt a proposed to adopt a property tax rate that will result in additional revenue as outlined in Section 26.05 of the Tax Code of the State of Texas;

WHEREAS, the Texas Property Tax Code, Chapter 26 requires the City Council to hold a public hearing before adopting the Property Tax Rate that exceeds the lower of the Voter-Approval Tax Rate or the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate; and

WHEREAS, the Texas Property Tax Code, Chapter 26 requires the property tax rate hearing notice to include how all members of the City Council voted on the proposed tax rate and indicating the absences, if any, during the vote on the proposed tax rate; and

WHEREAS, the Texas Local Government Code, Chapter 102 requires the City Council to hold a public hearing before taking action on the proposed Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Budget.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. The above and foregoing premises are true and correct and are incorporated into the body of this Resolution as if fully set forth therein.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. the City Council of the City of Angleton, Texas hereby adopts a proposed property tax rate of \$.525367 per \$100 valuation.. A vote on the tax rate shall be placed on the City Council agenda for September 12, 2023 at 6:00 PM in the City Council Chambers located at 121 S. Velasco, Angleton, Texas. The Proposed Property Tax Rate of \$0.525367 exceeds the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate of \$0.512315 and exceeds the Voter-Approval Tax Rate of \$0.523013; and

SECTION 3. The City Council will hold a Public Hearing on the proposed Property Tax Rate on September 12, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. in the Angleton City Council Chambers at 121 S. Velasco, Angleton, Texas to receive public comment. At the regular meeting on September 12, 2023, the City Council will take action on the proposed Property Tax Rate adoption.

SECTION 4. The City council will hold a public hearing on the proposed Budget on September 12, 2023 at 6:00 PM in the City Council Chambers located at 121 S. Velasco, Angleton, Texas.

SECTION 5. The City Secretary is hereby authorized to cause notice of the aforementioned public hearings to be published in compliance with Texas law.

SECTION 6. This Resolution shall be and become effective immediately upon and after its passage

DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Angleton, Texas on this 8th day of August, 2023.

John Wright, Mayor	ForAgainst
Travis Townsend, Mayor Pro Tem	ForAgainst
Christiene Daniel, Position 1	ForAgainst
Terry Roberts, Position 3	ForAgainst
Cecil Booth, Position 4	ForAgainst
Mark Gongora, Position 5	ForAgainst
	CITY OF ANGLETON
ATTEST:	John Wright, Mayor
Michelle Perez, TRMC City Secretary	
RECORD VOTE:	